508205771 11/01/2023

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT8252959

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
ANCESTRYHEALTH.COM, LLC	10/26/2023

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ANCESTRY.COM OPERATIONS INC.		
Street Address:	1300 W. TRAVERSE PARKWAY		
City:	LEHI		
State/Country:	UTAH		
Postal Code:	84043		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	62076308	
Application Number:	17099524	
Application Number:	15524612	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (650)983-5200

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 16503357229

Email: MCharlebois@fenwick.com, fwassignments@fenwick.com

Correspondent Name: MASON CHARLEBOIS
Address Line 1: FENWICK & WEST LLP
Address Line 2: 801 CALIFORNIA STREET

Address Line 4: MOUNTAIN VIEW, CALIFORNIA 94041

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	31620-32560/US	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	MASON M. CHARLEBOIS	
SIGNATURE:	/M. Charlebois/	
DATE SIGNED:	11/01/2023	

Total Attachments: 2

source=47286_EXECUTED_ASSIGNMENT#page1.tif source=47286_EXECUTED_ASSIGNMENT#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 065419 FRAME: 0103

508205771

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, AncestryHealth.com, LLC ("Assignor"), a company organized under the laws of Delaware, owns the registered patents and patent applications (collectively, the "Patents") listed on the attached Schedule 1; and

WHEREAS, Ancestry.com Operations Inc. ("Assignee"), a company organized under the laws of Virginia, desires to acquire all rights to the Patents.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of one hundred dollars (\$100.00) and other valuable consideration, the receipt of which Assignor acknowledges, Assignor has sold, assigned, transferred, and set over, and does by this Assignment sell, assign, transfer, and set over unto Assignee, all rights to the Patents, including any reissues and extensions and all divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part of any pending patent applications and in all corresponding applications later filed and claiming the benefit of or priority to any of the Patents and in all patents issuing thereon in the United States and foreign countries, to be held and enjoyed by Assignee, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, for Assignee's own use and benefit and for the use and benefit of its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, to the end of the terms for which the Patents have been granted or may be granted, reissued, or extended, as fully and entirely as the Patents would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor had this assignment and sale not been made; together with all claims for profits and damages by reason of past infringement, with the right to sue for and collect the same for the use and benefit of Assignee, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives.

This assignment is deemed to have become effective as from 14 September 2021.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has caused this Assignment to be duly signed on its behalf.

ASSIGNOR

ANCESTRYHEALTH.COM, LLC

Signature: Translation

J. Paul Norton

Name: Title:

Director of IP

Date:

26 October 2023

PATENT REEL: 065419 FRAME: 0104

SCHEDULE 1

Patent Registrations and Applications

Country	Application #	Application Date	Registration #	Registration Date
US	62/076,308	6-Nov-2014	N/A	N/A
US	15/524,612	6-Nov-2015	10,867,705	15-Dec-2020
US	17/099,524	16-Nov-2020	Pending	Pending
WO	PCT/US2015/059618	6-Nov-2015	N/A	N/A
AU	2015342771	4-May-2017	2015342771	26-Aug-2021
CA	2967013	5-May-2017	2967013	5-Sep-2023
EP	15857150.5	12-May-2017	Pending	Pending
MX	MX/a/2017/006028	8-May-2017	389458	18-Jan-2022
NZ	731585	4-May-2017	Pending	Pending

PATENT REEL: 065419 FRAME: 0105

RECORDED: 11/01/2023